
Monday 

March 27, 2023 

Meeting of the  
 Board of directors 



AGENDA
March 27, 2023 - Noon

1. Opening of Meeting/Introductions
a. Attendance Roll

2. Public Comments

3. Approval of Minutes
a. Board of Directors Meeting: January 23, 2023

○ No quorum at January meeting. Reports require approval.

4. Additions to the Agenda

5. Adoption of the Agenda

6. Advancement Report – Mr. Howard Reddy

7. Executive Director’s Report – Mr. Robert Overton

8. Treasurer’s Report – Mr. Charlie Switzer

9. Committee Reports and Recommendation
a. PMA Board Report - Mr. Chris Heaney and Mr. Nick Croghan
b. PoP Mural Committee - Mr. Scott Barrow
c. Property and Collections Committee – Mr. Dave Luttrell

10. Old Business

11. New Business

12. Chair’s Comments

13. Adjournment
a. Next meeting: May 22, 2023



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of  
January 23rd, 2023 

 
DIRECTORS PRESENT:  Mr. Scott Barrow, Dr. Della Scott-Ireton, Mr. Charlie Switzer, Mr. 
Chris Heaney, Mr. Edward Tisdale, and Mrs. Pam Schwartz.  
                                                               
DIRECTORS ABSENT: Dr. Martha Saunders, Mrs. Teri Levin, Mrs. Suzanne Lewis, Dr. 
Amy Mitchell-Cook, Mr. Collier Merrill, Dr. Lornetta Epps, and Mr. David Luttrell.  
  
STAFF PRESENT: Mr. Robert Overton, Mr. Howard Reddy, Mr. Nicholas Croghan, Mr. 
Ross Pristera, Ms. Claire Stewart, Mrs. Wendi Davis, and Ms. Amy Eve. 
 
INVITED GUESTS PRESENT: Jessica Scholl, Logan Devries, Ted and Kathy Brown. 

 
PUBLIC PRESENT: Claudine Kriss 
  

1. Opening of Meeting: Mr. Barrow called the meeting to order at 12:02 p.m. As there was 
not a quorum present, any business requiring a vote will need to be ratified at a later 
date. The meeting will move forward as informational.  

 
2. Public Comments / Questions: Mrs. Kriss commented adding her thanks to the Historic 

Trust for their participation with GGAF.  
 

3. Approval of Minutes: The board reviewed the minutes from the meeting on November 
28th, 2023. No corrections were noted.  
 

4. Additions to the Agenda: None 
 

5. Adoption of the Agenda: The amended agenda was adopted unanimously. 
 

6. Advancement Update: VP Howard Reddy shared informational highlights. He 
announced Dr. Saunders regrets missing the meeting and shared that she was traveling 
to attend the Board of Governors meeting. The new provost, Mr. Gary Liguori has 
started and is currently getting acclimated to his role. Mr. Reddy reported on overall 
giving status and thanked all the generous donors who have been supporting UWF. 
 

7. Executive Director Report: Mr. Robert Overton shared his report. Ted and Kathy Brown 
made a $100,000 gift from their Lloyd Street Charitable Trust. Ted and Kathy are here 
today to present the check. We had a busy Holiday season with admission and store 
sales at an all-time high. Mr. John Peacock resigned from the UWF Historic Trust board 
effective December 31, 2022. Mr. Peacock expressed his appreciation for all that the 
board does. He stated that increased duties within his job necessitated his resignation. 
On December 5th Museum Plaza received a CivicCon Award for best new outdoor 
space. Mrs. Schwartz attended the awards program and accepted the award with Mr. 
Overton. We have seen an 87% increase in site visitation YTD vs last year for the same 



 

 

period. Mr. Overton asked Wendi Davis to give an update on our admissions and 
memberships. Mrs. Davis shared that both admissions and memberships were up this 
year. She reminded the board that they would be receiving membership renewal letters 
soon and encouraged them to consider renewing at a leadership level. 
 

8. Treasurer's Report: Mr. Charlie Switzer shared the Treasurer’s Report. Total income for 
December was $ 64,007.92 and total expense for December was $ 41,139.39. The 
UWFHT had a monthly income over expense of $22,868.53 and a year to date income 
over expense of $59,647.34. The biggest expense we had this month was due to the 
final payment on the PMA elevator for 38k. Some of our budget shortfalls this month can 
be attributed to delayed processing over the holidays but everything is on track and 
projections are within expected ranges. Mrs. Schwartz made a motion to approve, Mr. 
Heaney seconded, and the report was accepted with unanimous consent of those 
present.  
 

9. Committee Reports and Recommendations: 
a. PMA Board Report: PMA board chair Chris Heaney reported to the board recent 

PMA activity. He shared that the Bear Family Foundation has sponsored the 
main street facade beautification project and thanked them for their support. The 
YAF and Steam exhibitions are currently on display and we have some great 
shows planned for the coming year.  
 

b. Property and Collections Committee (PCC) Report: Mr. Overton shared that no 
PCC meeting was held in December. He asked Mr. Pristera to give an update on 
facilities. He shared that we now have a new educator, Matt Santillo and we are 
pleased with efforts at tours and programming thus far. We are also currently 
working on PMA repairs, Dorr repairs, and replacing the OCC air conditioner.  

i. ARB - There has been heavy activity. We were able to receive a variance 
for the new signage at the Bowden Building. The Train covering passed 
the ARB last week.  

 
10. Chair’s Comments: Mr. Barrow provided an update on the Pop Murals project and shared 

that 7 new sites are currently in progress. He thanked the board for their attendance and 
support. 
 

11. Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 12:45  p.m.  



Visitation Report
February, 2023

Historic Pensacola
Current Month
February 2023

YTD
2021/22

YTD
2022/23

Schoolchildren 787 1131 2985

Birthday Parties Attendees 300 245 1150

Special Programs Attendees 22 313 22

Private Tour Attendees 45 0 101

Special Event Attendees 3316 50,887 95292

Admissions ONSITE sales 3731 20,570 31870

TOTAL 8201 73146 131420

Online Admissions Total 192 1866 2381

Pensacola Museum of Art

Schoolchildren 1234 73 0

Birthday Parties Attendees 0 0 0

Special Programs Attendees 1255 872 0

Special Event Attendees 190 990 2864

Admissions ONSITE SALES 692 4,962 6599

TOTAL 3371 6897 9463

Arcadia Mill

Scheduled Tour Attendees 0 36 0

Site Visitors (Mill & Homestead) 0 7,703 0

Special Program Attendees 0 106 0

Tickets Sold 60 544 451

TOTAL 60 8,389 451

GRAND TOTAL 11824 90,298 143,715



Treasurer's Report 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  UWF Historic Trust Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Charlie Switzer, Treasurer 
 
SUBJ:  Treasurer’s Report  
 
DATE:  March 27, 2023 
 
 
 
Following this Memo are the February Financial Reports for the UWF Historic Trust.  
 
 
Total Income February:  $90,469.98 
Total Expense February:  $ 142,129.87 
 
 
The UWFHT had a monthly expense over income of $51,659.89 and a year to date 
income over expense of $43,527.65. In February we processed payments for the Dorr 
House project and the new HVAC for Old Christ Church so these two are what put us 
expense over income. We do expect a reimbursement from the Division of Historical 
Resources grant estimated at 50k for much of the Dorr House costs.  Our admissions and 
education programs have continued to bring in increased incomes so we are overall 
pleased with the numbers.  
 
 



Feb 28, 23 Feb 28, 22

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
102000 ꞏ CASH/MUSEUM CHANGE FUND 1,385.00 1,385.00
103000 ꞏ OPERATING ACCOUNT - REGIONS 397,259.62 340,879.34
103100 ꞏ SAVINGS/RESERVES - REGIONS 200,632.94 50,497.34
103300 ꞏ PMA TEMP RESTRICTED - REGIONS 33,996.61 33,996.61
103700 ꞏ ST. MICHAEL'S - REGIONS 5,758.40 152.34
106200 ꞏ HANCOCK BANK CD/OCC REPAIRS 140,873.07 140,732.28
106601 ꞏ PNC CD/VEAL AWARD 38,782.20 38,774.44
108000 ꞏ FOUNDATION INVSTMNT ACCNT-EN... 1,035,445.65 1,280,022.65
108249 ꞏ PMA Collections Endowment - UWF 50,000.00 50,000.00

Total Checking/Savings 1,904,133.49 1,936,440.00

Accounts Receivable
11000 ꞏ ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -130.00 980.00
11001 ꞏ AR - Short Term Rentals -2,567.78 31,103.58
117000 ꞏ ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-INTEREST 111.09 131.25

Total Accounts Receivable -2,586.69 32,214.83

Other Current Assets
112000 ꞏ DUE FROM UNIVERSITY 0.00 50,386.00
113001 ꞏ DUE FROM UWF FDN DONOR/MEMB... -664.00 -200.00
113008 ꞏ Due from Arcadia Mill 0.00 -55.00
113009 ꞏ Due from UWF FDN - PMA Member -35.00 -275.00
116000 ꞏ OTHER RECEIVABLE-NAI HALFORD 12,139.88 15,227.08
118000 ꞏ PRE-PAID INSURANCE 11,773.82 11,306.64
122000 ꞏ INVENTORY - ARCADIA MILL 1,960.75 2,277.81
125000 ꞏ INVENTORY OF STORES (HPV) 66,295.10 97,982.63

129000 ꞏ INVENTORY - PMA 7,230.45 6,219.08

Total Other Current Assets 98,701.00 182,869.24

Total Current Assets 2,000,247.80 2,151,524.07

Fixed Assets
130000 ꞏ LAND 1,010,660.00 1,010,660.00
131000 ꞏ BUILDINGS 5,222,917.59 5,222,917.59
132000 ꞏ FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 418,461.47 419,139.80
133000 ꞏ FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIP-PHS 9,085.00 9,085.00
134000 ꞏ FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT/TTW 4,921.61 8,011.48
134500 ꞏ FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT-BARKLEY 17,488.92 17,488.92
134900 ꞏ FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIP-PMA 63,973.79 63,973.79
135000 ꞏ ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -2,937,624.62 -2,614,034.42

Total Fixed Assets 3,809,883.76 4,137,242.16

Other Assets
141000 ꞏ HISTORICAL PROP/ANTIQUES 125,247.59 125,247.59
149000 ꞏ PMA Collection 123,966.27 123,966.27
151000 ꞏ Utilities Deposits 834.47 834.47

Total Other Assets 250,048.33 250,048.33

TOTAL ASSETS 6,060,179.89 6,538,814.56

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

110003 ꞏ Regions Credit Card 10,389.54 5,611.02

Total Credit Cards 10,389.54 5,611.02

UWF Historic Trust

Balance Sheet
February 28, 2023 and 2022



Feb 28, 23 Feb 28, 22

Other Current Liabilities
201500 ꞏ DEFERRED GRANT 0.00 10,000.00
201551 ꞏ Holding -  AME Zion Mag Cem 5,115.69 3,115.69
201560 ꞏ Due to - Cemeteries Spc Prjcts 12,000.00 12,000.00
201700 ꞏ SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,012.03 2,942.15

216100 ꞏ PPP Loan 0.00 278,690.00
221000 ꞏ RENTAL DEPOSITS 90,316.50 77,170.13
221200 ꞏ Deposit - Parties and Tours 1,200.00 -200.00
221500 ꞏ RENTAL DEPOSITS-LONG-TERM L... 14,457.28 15,754.42

Total Other Current Liabilities 124,101.50 399,472.39

Total Current Liabilities 134,491.04 405,083.41

Total Liabilities 134,491.04 405,083.41

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 199,222.40 199,222.40
Retained Earnings 2,746,067.95 2,854,172.75
296000 ꞏ FUND BALANCE/UNRESTRICTED 2,697,402.35 2,671,237.35
297000 ꞏ FUND BALANCE/TEMP. RESTRICTED 151,929.00 143,788.00
297550 ꞏ Fund Balance/Temp Rest/PMA Acc 0.00 24,872.00
298000 ꞏ Fund Balance/Perm Restricted 57,500.00 57,500.00
299550 ꞏ Fund Balance/Brd Des/PMA Collec 33,996.00 43,430.00
Net Income 39,571.15 139,508.65

Total Equity 5,925,688.85 6,133,731.15

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,060,179.89 6,538,814.56

UWF Historic Trust

Balance Sheet
February 28, 2023 and 2022



Jul '22 - Feb 23 Jul '21 - Feb 22 % Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3005 · ADMISSIONS 250,802.35 165,152.65 51.9%

3006 · BIRTHDAY PARTIES 7,423.50 3,987.00 86.2%

3200 · EDUCATION  PROGRAMS 34,982.00 12,466.50 180.6%

3300 · CITY/COUNTY FUNDING 18,482.95 53,396.26 -65.4%

3320 · Special Programs 44,051.75 29,558.78 49.0%

3350 · GRANTS 48,704.40 72,338.39 -32.7%

3380 · PARKING 34,800.00 18,400.00 89.1%

3400 · MUSEUM STORE 31,816.88 29,757.83 6.9%

3500 · LEASE/BUILDINGS 109,953.68 123,196.97 -10.8%

3510 · RENTALS/SHORT-TERM 146,926.99 179,920.63 -18.3%

3560 · DONATIONS 8,172.76 20,343.41 -59.8%

3600 · EARNED INTEREST 133.91 3.35 3,897.3%

3800 · SHORTAGE/OVERAGE -15.06 -4.37 -244.6%

Total Income 736,236.11 708,517.40 3.9%

Gross Profit 736,236.11 708,517.40 3.9%

Expense
4110 · CONSULTING SERVICE 6,871.25 4,297.00 59.9%

4113 · Payroll and Benefits 35,000.00 32,549.99 7.5%

4115 · MUSEUM-STAFF 25,081.25 19,879.00 26.2%

4120 · AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 4,800.00 4,000.00 20.0%

4130 · INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 10,616.98 9,438.00 12.5%

4133 · PROPERTY MGMT 5,271.99 9,250.28 -43.0%

4135 · AUDITING 13,200.00 13,000.00 1.5%

4136 · PROPERTY TAX 5,534.87 0.00 100.0%

4155 · POSTAGE/FREIGHT/EXP.MAIL 3,329.31 4,270.05 -22.0%

4160 · PRINTING & DUPLICATING 20,285.80 7,737.99 162.2%

4175 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 7,367.78 4,795.79 53.6%

4176 · MEMORIALS 0.00 442.45 -100.0%

4180 · ADVERTISING/MRKTNG 28,079.28 36,341.67 -22.7%

3:18 PM UWF Historic Trust

03/23/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the twelve months ended February 28, 2023 and 2022

Page 1



Jul '22 - Feb 23 Jul '21 - Feb 22 % Change

4200 · EDUCATION PROGRAMS-SUPPLIES 20,564.28 12,894.57 59.5%

4210 · Museum Store Purchases 17,811.28 10,144.45 75.6%

4215 · Special Programs Expenses 5,940.07 1,822.93 225.9%

4225 · AWARDS/OTHER 3,009.90 2,675.00 12.5%

4250 · TELEPHONE 2,062.73 1,642.08 25.6%

4253 · WATER 1,436.96 1,710.00 -16.0%

4275 · UTILITIES 72,450.19 107,822.79 -32.8%

5000 · TRAVEL EXPENSE 4,423.64 1,002.66 341.2%

5100 · OFFICE / ADMIN EXPENSES 21,216.65 22,483.63 -5.6%

5250 · SPECIAL EVENTS 11,917.84 6,568.82 81.4%

6000 · EXHIBITS/COLLECTIONS/CURATOR... 40,389.20 47,479.18 -14.9%

6100 · BLDG/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 78,864.55 36,590.34 115.5%

6135 · LANDSCAPING/GROUNDS 39,639.26 51,917.93 -23.7%

6175 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 112,526.84 60,010.07 87.5%

7800 · OCO/OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,417.00 329.99 3,056.8%

7900 · Grant Expenses 84,599.56 8,902.13 850.3%

Total Expense 692,708.46 519,998.79 33.2%

Net Ordinary Income 43,527.65 188,518.61 -76.9%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

3950 · Other Grants 30,000.00 15,000.00 100.0%

Total Other Income 30,000.00 15,000.00 100.0%

Other Expense
5100.20 · 200th Anniversary Celebration 10,124.40 45,049.03 -77.5%
5100.21 · Bruce Beach Project 0.00 3,000.00 -100.0%
6135.11 · Landscaping/Grounds Mtnc-SMC 23,832.10 15,960.93 49.3%

Total Other Expense 33,956.50 64,009.96 -47.0%

Net Other Income -3,956.50 -49,009.96 91.9%

Net Income 39,571.15 139,508.65 -71.6%

3:18 PM UWF Historic Trust

03/23/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the twelve months ended February 28, 2023 and 2022

Page 2



Feb 23 Feb 22 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3005 · ADMISSIONS 33,528.49 21,845.49 11,683.00

3006 · BIRTHDAY PARTIES 1,150.00 375.00 775.00

3200 · EDUCATION  PROGRAMS 8,916.89 2,310.00 6,606.89

3320 · Special Programs 315.00 52.78 262.22

3380 · PARKING 5,000.00 6,400.00 -1,400.00

3400 · MUSEUM STORE 3,979.61 1,878.01 2,101.60

3500 · LEASE/BUILDINGS 7,926.51 15,305.39 -7,378.88

3510 · RENTALS/SHORT-TERM 27,726.00 37,069.50 -9,343.50

3560 · DONATIONS 1,927.48 1,247.21 680.27

3600 · EARNED INTEREST 0.00 0.39 -0.39

3800 · SHORTAGE/OVERAGE 0.00 1.00 -1.00

Total Income 90,469.98 86,484.77 3,985.21

Gross Profit 90,469.98 86,484.77 3,985.21

Expense
4110 · CONSULTING SERVICE 0.00 60.00 -60.00

4113 · Payroll and Benefits 0.00 7,549.99 -7,549.99

4115 · MUSEUM-STAFF 4,151.25 1,940.00 2,211.25

4120 · AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 600.00 500.00 100.00

4133 · PROPERTY MGMT 0.00 750.00 -750.00

4155 · POSTAGE/FREIGHT/EXP.MAIL 520.99 1,049.20 -528.21

4160 · PRINTING & DUPLICATING 401.94 1,946.00 -1,544.06

4175 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,155.00 1,963.98 -808.98

4180 · ADVERTISING/MRKTNG 900.00 4,770.60 -3,870.60

3:17 PM UWF Historic Trust

03/23/23 Schedule I - Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the one month ended February 28, 2023 and 2022

Page 1



Feb 23 Feb 22 $ Change

4200 · EDUCATION PROGRAMS-SUPPLIES 972.27 2,818.25 -1,845.98

4210 · Museum Store Purchases 693.64 620.22 73.42

4225 · AWARDS/OTHER 200.00 0.00 200.00

4250 · TELEPHONE 230.55 165.93 64.62

4253 · WATER 247.56 502.91 -255.35

4275 · UTILITIES 5,845.21 43,898.64 -38,053.43

5000 · TRAVEL EXPENSE 834.47 265.22 569.25

5100 · OFFICE / ADMIN EXPENSES 1,308.85 5,125.30 -3,816.45

5250 · SPECIAL EVENTS 4,044.27 281.40 3,762.87

6000 · EXHIBITS/COLLECTIONS/CURATO... 6,543.70 2,622.24 3,921.46

6100 · BLDG/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 5,710.96 6,421.27 -710.31

6135 · LANDSCAPING/GROUNDS 2,318.23 10,723.48 -8,405.25

6175 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 39,693.98 18,476.77 21,217.21

7900 · Grant Expenses 65,757.00 1,565.00 64,192.00

Total Expense 142,129.87 114,016.40 28,113.47

Net Ordinary Income -51,659.89 -27,531.63 -24,128.26

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

6135.11 · Landscaping/Grounds Mtnc-SMC 4,388.25 466.56 3,921.69

Total Other Expense 4,388.25 466.56 3,921.69

Net Other Income -4,388.25 -466.56 -3,921.69

Net Income -56,048.14 -27,998.19 -28,049.95

3:17 PM UWF Historic Trust

03/23/23 Schedule I - Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis For the one month ended February 28, 2023 and 2022

Page 2



Feb 23 Budget $ Over Budget Jul '22 - Feb 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3005 · ADMISSIONS 33,528.49 20,000.00 13,528.49 250,802.35 160,000.00 90,802.35 240,000.00

3006 · BIRTHDAY PARTIES 1,150.00 416.67 733.33 7,423.50 3,316.69 4,106.81 5,600.00

3200 · EDUCATION  PROGRAMS 8,916.89 3,833.33 5,083.56 34,982.00 30,916.68 4,065.32 46,500.00

3300 · CITY/COUNTY FUNDING 0.00 22,500.00 -22,500.00 18,482.95 112,400.00 -93,917.05 202,400.00

3310 · ESC COUNTY SCHOOL FUNDS 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 -17,000.00 17,000.00

3320 · Special Programs 315.00 1,500.00 -1,185.00 44,051.75 29,000.00 15,051.75 35,000.00

3350 · GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,704.40 16,000.00 32,704.40 31,000.00

3380 · PARKING 5,000.00 5,500.00 -500.00 34,800.00 38,000.00 -3,200.00 60,000.00

3400 · MUSEUM STORE 3,979.61 3,750.00 229.61 31,816.88 30,000.00 1,816.88 45,000.00

3500 · LEASE/BUILDINGS 7,926.51 13,083.33 -5,156.82 109,953.68 104,666.68 5,287.00 157,000.00

3510 · RENTALS/SHORT-TERM 27,726.00 17,500.00 10,226.00 146,926.99 140,000.00 6,926.99 210,000.00

3560 · DONATIONS 1,927.48 0.00 1,927.48 8,172.76 12,500.00 -4,327.24 20,000.00

3570 · RESTRICTED GIFTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 8,000.00

3590 · Restricted Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 225.00

3600 · EARNED INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 133.91 0.00 133.91 100.00

3800 · SHORTAGE/OVERAGE 0.00 -15.06 0.00 -15.06 0.00

Total Income 90,469.98 98,083.33 -7,613.35 736,236.11 694,800.05 41,436.06 1,077,825.00

Gross Profit 90,469.98 98,083.33 -7,613.35 736,236.11 694,800.05 41,436.06 1,077,825.00

Expense
4110 · CONSULTING SERVICE 0.00 2,041.67 -2,041.67 6,871.25 16,333.32 -9,462.07 24,500.00

4113 · Payroll and Benefits 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 35,000.00 56,000.00 -21,000.00 84,000.00

4115 · MUSEUM-STAFF 4,151.25 3,350.00 801.25 25,081.25 26,600.00 -1,518.75 40,000.00

4120 · AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 600.00 600.00 0.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.00 7,200.00

4130 · INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,616.98 9,500.00 1,116.98 20,000.00

4133 · PROPERTY MGMT 0.00 750.00 -750.00 5,271.99 6,000.00 -728.01 12,000.00

4135 · AUDITING 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,200.00 13,000.00 200.00 13,000.00

4136 · PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,534.87 7,800.00 -2,265.13 7,800.00

4155 · POSTAGE/FREIGHT/EXP.MAIL 520.99 416.67 104.32 3,329.31 3,333.32 -4.01 5,000.00

4160 · PRINTING & DUPLICATING 401.94 1,833.33 -1,431.39 20,285.80 14,666.68 5,619.12 22,000.00

4175 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,155.00 1,625.00 -470.00 7,367.78 13,000.00 -5,632.22 19,500.00

3:16 PM UWF Historic Trust

03/23/23 Schedule II - Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis For the one month and twelve months ended February 28, 2023

Page 1



Feb 23 Budget $ Over Budget Jul '22 - Feb 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

4176 · MEMORIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 -250.00 500.00

4180 · ADVERTISING/MRKTNG 900.00 5,000.00 -4,100.00 28,079.28 40,000.00 -11,920.72 60,000.00

4200 · EDUCATION PROGRAMS-SUPPLIES 972.27 3,085.00 -2,112.73 20,564.28 30,480.00 -9,915.72 42,850.00

4210 · Museum Store Purchases 693.64 1,875.00 -1,181.36 17,811.28 15,000.00 2,811.28 22,500.00

4215 · Special Programs Expenses 0.00 5,375.00 -5,375.00 5,940.07 31,750.00 -25,809.93 35,750.00

4225 · AWARDS/OTHER 200.00 0.00 200.00 3,009.90 3,100.00 -90.10 3,500.00

4250 · TELEPHONE 230.55 333.33 -102.78 2,062.73 2,666.68 -603.95 4,000.00

4253 · WATER 247.56 250.00 -2.44 1,436.96 2,000.00 -563.04 3,000.00

4275 · UTILITIES 5,845.21 10,166.67 -4,321.46 72,450.19 59,333.36 13,116.83 100,000.00

5000 · TRAVEL EXPENSE 834.47 2,250.00 -1,415.53 4,423.64 16,125.00 -11,701.36 27,000.00

5100 · OFFICE / ADMIN EXPENSES 1,308.85 1,916.67 -607.82 21,216.65 15,333.32 5,883.33 23,000.00

5250 · SPECIAL EVENTS 4,044.27 1,975.00 2,069.27 11,917.84 15,600.00 -3,682.16 23,500.00

6000 · EXHIBITS/COLLECTIONS/CURATORIAL 6,543.70 10,000.00 -3,456.30 40,389.20 85,000.00 -44,610.80 130,000.00

6100 · BLDG/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 5,710.96 3,875.00 1,835.96 78,864.55 31,750.00 47,114.55 48,000.00

6135 · LANDSCAPING/GROUNDS 2,318.23 7,000.00 -4,681.77 39,639.26 42,000.00 -2,360.74 70,000.00

6175 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 39,693.98 12,395.07 27,298.91 112,526.84 114,473.76 -1,946.92 164,054.00

7800 · OCO/OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 10,417.00 16,000.00 -5,583.00 20,000.00

7900 · Grant Expenses 65,757.00 0.00 65,757.00 84,599.56 45,171.00 39,428.56 45,171.00

Total Expense 142,129.87 84,113.41 58,016.46 692,708.46 737,066.44 -44,357.98 1,077,825.00

Net Ordinary Income -51,659.89 13,969.92 -65,629.81 43,527.65 -42,266.39 85,794.04 0.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

3950 · Other Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00

Other Expense
5100.20 · 200th Anniversary Celebration 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,124.40 0.00 10,124.40 0.00
6135.11 · Landscaping/Grounds Mtnc-SMC 4,388.25 0.00 4,388.25 23,832.10 0.00 23,832.10 0.00

Total Other Expense 4,388.25 0.00 4,388.25 33,956.50 0.00 33,956.50 0.00

Net Other Income -4,388.25 0.00 -4,388.25 -3,956.50 0.00 -3,956.50 0.00

Net Income -56,048.14 13,969.92 -70,018.06 39,571.15 -42,266.39 81,837.54 0.00

3:16 PM UWF Historic Trust

03/23/23 Schedule II - Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis For the one month and twelve months ended February 28, 2023

Page 2



Pensacola Museum of Art
Board of Directors Meeting

February 16, 2023
Minutes

Board Members Present: Mr. Chris Heaney, Mr. John Markowitz, Mrs. Kathi Gordon, Mr.
Andrew Spencer, Mrs. Teri Levin, Mr. Edward Tisdale, and Mrs. Adrianne Maygarden.

Board Members Absent: Mrs. Betty Roberts, Ms. Connie Crosby, Mr. David Earle, Mrs.
Teresa Dos Santos, Mrs. Susan Ragan, Dr. Patrick Rowe, Mrs. Tonya Zimmern, and Mrs.
Sue Sue Sherrill.

Sta� Members Present: Mr. Robert Overton, Mr. Nicholas Croghan, and Ms. Amy Eve.

Public Present: None

Opening of Meeting: Mr. Chris Heaney called the meeting to order at 4:02 p.m. and
noted that there was a quorum present.

Review of Minutes: Mr. Heaney presented the meeting minutes from December 15,
2022. No corrections were noted.

Historic Trust’s Executive Directors Report: Mr. Robert Overton shared his report. He
informed the board that they can expect to see some exterior work being done on the
Bowden building. We are doing improvements to the facade of the building and there
will be fresh paint, etc. We are also working on improvements to the Museum of
Commerce catering room. The train canopy in front of the Museum of Industry should
break ground in April. We are working on updating wayfinding around the site as well.
He also shared that as of March 1st, Premium parking will be taking over the
management of additional parking lots which will include the PMA lot.

PMA Directors Report: Mr. Croghan shared the Director’s report and noted highlights
of operations which included recent funding, grant applications, and donations. The
Provost Agreed to our STEAM-related request for an additional $7,500. We submitted a
GGAF $1,000 Application to Help Fund CUBE Live Mural Painting. The Lewis Bear
Family provided $103,000.00 for Courtyard Repairs. Currently on view we have
STEAM2023, 69th Annual Youth Art Focus, and EMPOWERED EXPRESSION: Arc
Gateway Student Show. Our Upcoming Education Programming includes STEAM Spring
Break Camp and our registration is now live for Summer Camps. The 69th Annual PMA
Members Show // will open in March and feature work by 2022 Best in Show Winner
Nonney Oddlokken. 55 artists submitted work this year. We will hold the CUBED Mural
Event: March 4th from 10am-5pm and Mrs. Roberts will share more in a moment on the
Lincoln Event.

Treasurer’s Report: Total income for January was $108,952.00 and the total expense
was $74,426.56 The UWFHT had a monthly income over expense of $34,525.44 and
year to date income over expense of $92,270.34. This month we received a good
portion of income from admissions and event rentals, and we received our quarterly
grant payment for our annual operating support grant. We also had a large number of



Pensacola Museum of Art (PMA)
Board of Directors Meeting

February 16, 2023
Page 2

both income and expenses relating to the Bootleg Ball. Additionally, we made the final
payment on the repairs to the PMA elevator so we were pleased to see income over
expense at the end of the month. Ms. Maygarden made a motion to approve and Mr.
Spenser seconded the motion. The report was approved unanimously.

Committee Reports
● Collections Committee Report: Mr. Markowitz reviewed the report from the

January 11th meeting of the Collections committee. He reported that the funds
have not changed since the last meeting and that the group discussed
purchasing a plate/engraving that fits within collections mission but will do more
research. He also shared that the group is working on updates for the committee
and new members.

● Executive Committee Report: Mr. Heaney reviewed the minutes from the
January 19th meeting. He introduced Mrs. Betty Roberts to share updates on the
Lincoln event.

● Lincoln Event Committee Report: Mrs. Roberts shared that the Lincoln event
will be held February 23rd at 5pm and invited the board to attend. This event will
recognize Don Partington and Vaughn Hendrick's gift of the Lincoln sculpture
(and the recent film).

New Business: No New Business

Chair’s comments: Mr. Heaney wants sta� and board members to think about
planning tours for the board to update and orientate them on the PMA exhibitions and
collections.

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 pm. The next meeting is April 20,
2023.
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AGENDA 
Meeting of UWF HIstoric Trust  

Property & Collections Committee 
March 20, 2023 
3:00 - 4:00 p.m. 

 
Attendees: Carter Quina, Hill Goodspeed, Rob Overton, Ross Pristera, Anna Lochas, Lori 
McDuffie 
 

1. Opening of Meeting,  3:10 pm  
Public Comment 
Review and Approval of Minutes from Previous Meeting: 10/31/2023 

 
2. Reports 

● Collections Report 
1. Gifts and Loans  

● Staff presented the incoming loans and gifts.  Recommendation 
was made to change TC 876 to expendable since the connection to 
Pensacola was not very strong, but the subject matter was 
appropriate and usable in other ways.  Staff and volunteers are 
going through TC 877 and removing copies already in the archive.   

● Staff shared the Item Transfer Form that will be sent to the West 
Florida Railroad Museum.  This was requested in a previous 
meeting.  Mr. Goodspeed and Mr. Quina found the form 
appropriate and approved of the transfer of items.   

2. Exhibits Report  
● Staff reviewed the exhibit schedule and provided updates on 

current and upcoming exhibits.   
 

● Arcadia Report  
● Staff has contacted FDOT to replace two road directional markers 

and FDOT is in the process of making the signs.  The two main 
signs at the Simpson House and Mill have updated hours. 

● Staff has repaired exhibits at the Visitor’s Center and fixed minor 
maintenance issues. 

● Student staffing is strong and staff is working on bringing back 
public tours.  Google reviews have been very positive. 

● Mr. Quina asked if Google Street View is available for the site.  
Staff said no, but will look into this. 

 
● Archives Report  

● There is an average of 1 appointment per day, but online requests 
have increased.   

● A volunteer has almost completed organizing and inventorying 
the reference books.   

● A new digital image donation agreement has been created.  
Requests for digital images for online use have increased and this 
new agreement and pricing structure has improved this process. 



 
● Historic Preservation/Facilities Report  

1. Facilities Report  
● The new A/C unit at Old Christ Church has been installed and now 

the Church has two functioning units.   
● Work continues on the exterior of the Bowden Building, which is 

expected to be completed in a month. 
● The grant funded Dorr House window restoration will start in the 

summer.   
● Staff is working with Wescon on final pricing for the exterior 

repairs to the Pensacola Museum of Art, along with handling two 
repairs to the interior. 

2. ARB Report  
● The March ARB meeting had three demolition requests that were 

all denied.  The most notable was 301 N Baylen Street, which is a 
rare Mid-Century Modern bus station.  The other two demolition 
requests were houses; one in East Hill and the other on the west 
side.  Both were denied and have a 90 day delay. 

 
3. Old Business 

1. Train Covering Update  
● Structural Engineering has been completed and plans have been 

shared with Wescon and the UWF Archaeology Institute.  
Archaeologists completed a GPR survey of the site and the results 
will be shared in the coming weeks.  Wescon is in the process of 
getting early pricing before the final bid package is released.   

2.    Parking Management 
● Premium Parking is now managing three additional lots for the 

Historic Trust: Fountain Park, Tivoli, and PMA.  The changes to 
parking have been slow, starting with Fountain Park.  Tenants 
were made aware of the changes before Premium started 
managing the lots.  This revenue from these lots will help support 
the mission of the Historic Trust. 

 
4. New Business 

  
5. Adjournment, 4:05pm 

Next meeting scheduled for April 24, 2023 
 



Property and Collections - February 2023 Collections Report

Temporary Custody List

TC #: 871
Objects: Mother of Pearl opera glasses and case dated to 1842 (originally from
Tennessee and brought to Pensacola by Florence Ferris Hatfield)
Gold “mourning” Locket with photo and braided hair
Antique binoculars that belonged to Pensacola native Harry Pitt Ferris
Fiesta, Five Flags pin ca 1955
Hand tatted lace
Pensacola High memories and diploma, graduation program 1936
Offered by: Amie Amacher
Date Received or Offered: 10/15/2022
Notes: Donor's Grandmother’s antiques:
Her name was Florence Ferris Hatfield and her family, the Pitt/Ferris family has a long
history in Pensacola. She herself volunteered as a docent in the Christ Church for the
Historical Society. She was also a member of Colonial Dames, DAR, etc.
See additional notes in hard file about the family - Pitt, Ferris, Pitt Slip, Ferris Warehouse



TC #: 875
Objects: - MPO Videotronics VHS-794 Portable 7" VHS player (powers on- untested with
tape), includes carrying case
- Sears brand Super Automatic 8mm projector, in good condition, metal case has some
discoloration on exterior
Offered by: Billy Sullivan
Date Received or Offered: 11/16/2022
Notes: Items given to Curator Jessie Cragg by friend Billy Sullivan, who used to work as a
pharmaceutical rep and used the vhs player to present tapes to physicians as he
traveled.



TC #: 876
Objects: -Framed print of the Scholten (the ship the decedent's grandfather and great
grandfather came to the US from Germany 1881)
-Framed information pages about the ship and the company.
-Framed advertising poster for the shipping company
Offered by: Estate of Lina Clare Isanhour℅ Rebecca Landers, Executor/Trustee
Date Received or Offered: 12/7/2022
Notes: Her grandfather and great grandfather landed in New York but settled in
Pensacola marrying into the Allsopp-Faver family. On the Allsopp side, her grandfather,
William Snow Smith Allsopp, had orange groves and a store in the area. On the Faver
side, she is related to those who gave the land for the Faver-Dykes Park.



TC #: 877
Objects: A collection of maps and architectural plans, local area
Offered by: Jordan Yee
Date Received or Offered: 12/13/2022
Notes: Many of these are duplicates. The donor has asked that we dispose of the ones
that are not of use to the Trust.



TC #: 878
Objects: Photos of the founder, employees, and operations associated with The Doctors
Directory, Inc. Items include orgies sign used while office was located on Wright St, one
of the first pagers used by local doctors in conjunction with the doctors directory, pager
number and call number tracking board for the doctors associated with Baptist Hospital
and Sacred Heart, various plaques and framed awards given to the company over the
years, photos of Mary Morris working one of the original switch boards, and other
photos and memorabilia associated with the owns, staff, and operations the The Doctors
Directory.
Offered by: Paul Morris
Date Received or Offered: 12/21/2022
Notes: The Doctors Directory began in 1950 when a group of Baptist Hospital officials
assigned a pioneer by the name of Mary E. Morris,RN with the task of establishing a
centralized location for a physicians directory in Pensacola. It was a rare sight at that
time for a woman to operate a small business.The initial location was on the top floor of
the Hannah Pharmacy building on Palafox before moving to East Pensacola Heights in
the late 50’s. In 1965 the directory moved back to downtown on Wright street with
BellSouth’s 557-B switchboards which became the standard equipment for the
telephone answering service industry. During this time Mrs. Morris expanded by setting
up a nurses registry to obtain RN and LPN coverage for patients inside Baptist and Sacred
Heart hospitals. She also began the first paging service for physicians which now
included the Medical Center Clinic utilizing Motorola’s Pageboy one. This was a huge
step for communications in Escambia county. She would go on to supply in house pagers
for the staff of Baptist, Sacred Heart and University hospitals. The directory would
upgrade to computers in the 1980’s and go on to average 4000 calls per day in the 1990’s
when the service was operated by her son - Paul R Morris who went on to serve the
Pensacola Medical Community for 44 years.



TC #: 879
Objects: Election road sign "Ann Hill for City Council District 6"
25 local business cards and pamphlets
Program for the Acknowledgement and Lament Service, Hunter Amphitheater Maritime
Community Park
Offered by: Lynne Robertson
Date Received or Offered: 1/10/2023
Notes:



TC #: 880
Objects: -Bandstands and detachable stand lights used by the Bourbon Street Six
-Hand written sheet music with extra notes on back used by the Bourbon Street Six
-Three oversized hand drawn advertising/promotional posters ca. 1950-1960
Offered by: Joan Jacobson
Date Received or Offered: 2/1/2023
Notes: Mrs. Jacobson has gifted a substantial amount of archival material concerning her
father’s band, The Bourbon St. Six, and other early jazz and Pensacola Jazz Society
material last year. This is a continuation of that donation.



TC #: 881
Objects: Set of rubber band dolls, ca. 1960
Offered by: Karen Ann Parra - Crumm
Date Received or Offered: 2/1/2023
Notes: While we have an extensive doll and toy collection, according to our records we
only have two other rubber band dolls



TC #: 882
Objects: Plaque - Florida Senator's Proclamation honoring Oliver Slaton Wollard Jr.'s
retirement from Kiwanis Club of Destin at 39 years of service.
G.D. Gutherie Collection
1- Musket
1- Powder horn
1- Group photo of airmen including Mr. Gutherie
5- Service Medals
1- service patch
1- 50 cal. bullet
1- Service metal box
Offered by: Oliver Wollard
Date Received or Offered: 2/1/2023
Notes: Items belonged to Mr. Wollard's wife's father - George D. Gutherie. Mr Gutherie
moved to the area from St. Louis in the 1960's. He passed away in 1973. He was part of
the B24 Liberator Raiders, flying over 50 missions.



TC #: 883
Objects: Port of Pensacola related documents dated between 1980 and 1995.
-tonnage reports
-annual reports
-memorandums written to the city and county
-newspaper articles
-editorials written by the donor concerning the report (unpublished)
-typed speeches
Offered by: David Schaller
Date Received or Offered: 2/7/2023
Notes: Donor was the director at the Port of Pensacola from 1982-1995

TC #: 884
Objects: Framed original pen and ink "Old Christ Church, Built 1832 - Pensacola - now
History Museum" artist, Wiley Churchill (1900-1987)
Offered by: Brad Herron
Date Received or Offered: 2/9/2023
Notes: Wiley Churchill, best known as an Louisiana artist.
Address label on back - W.S. Churchill 6530 N. Palafox, Lot 34 Pensacola, Fla. 32503



In Coming Loans

All loans (11 in total) brought in for the Greater Gulf Coast Arts Festival exhibit will be
returned within the next two months

Outgoing Loans

Outgoing Loan #22 - West Florida Railroad Museum
- Request made to close loan and transfer items’ ownership to the WFRM (included

in the October 2022 Report)
- P&C Committee requested a transfer form created to include the stipulation that

if the museum decided they no longer wanted the items, the items would be
offered back to the Historic Trust before any other arrangements were made.

- Sample form attached
- Request for approval of form and completing the ownership transfer.



Item Transfer Form

UWFHistoric Trust, 120 Church St., Pensacola, FL 32502

This is to acknowledge the transfer of items listed below from the Historic Trust to:

Institution:_______________________________________ Date:_________

Name:_______________________________ Title:____________________

Address:______________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

Website/Email:_________________________________________________

Items and Reason for Transfer:

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

If items no longer fit the needs of the above listed institution, the items

MUST be offered back to the UWFHistoric Trust before any other methods

of disposal are considered.

⏹ I agree with the above noted restriction.

Received by: (Signature) __________________________________________

(Title) __________________________________________

(Date) __________________________

Received from: (Signature) ________________________________________

(Title) __________________________________________

(Date) __________________________





































































 
 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING 
UWF Historic Trust Board Meeting 

 
 

UWF Historic Trust announces the following public meeting to which all persons are invited. 
 
DATE & TIME: Monday, March 27, 2023 at Noon  
PLACE:  Bowden Building, Classroom 1 - 120 Church Street Pensacola, FL 32502  
PURPOSE:  Regular meeting for the Board of Directors of UWF Historic Trust 
 
For additional information or a copy of the agenda prior to the meeting, contact Amy Eve at 850-595-
5985 or email aeve@uwf.edu.  
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any persons requiring special 
accommodations to attend these meetings is requested to advise UWF by contacting the UWF ADA 
Office at 1-850-857-6114 (TTY) at least 48 hours before each meeting. 

 
  

mailto:aeve@uwf.edu



